

10. Other operating income

	Year ended 31 December	
	2017	2016
Income from sale or liquidation of fixed assets, intangible assets, assets held for sale and inventories	139 377	148 452
Income from services provided	20 545	22 224
Net income from operating lease	5 158	7 935
Income due to release of provisions for future commitments	33 229	7 765
Income from recovering receivables designated previously as prescribed, remitted or uncollectible	1 530	2 883
Income from compensations, penalties and fines received	478	281
Other	42 043	54 209
Total other operating income	242 360	243 749

Income from sale or liquidation of tangible fixed assets, intangible assets as well as assets held for disposal comprises primarily income of the company mLocum S.A. from developer activity.

Income from services provided is earned on non-banking activities.

Net income from operating lease consists of income from operating lease and related depreciation cost of fixed asset provided by the Group under operating lease, incurred to obtain revenue.

Net income from operating lease generated in 2017 and 2016 is presented below.

	Year ended 31 December	
	2017	2016
Net income from operating lease, including:		
- Income from operating lease	51 417	56 136
- Depreciation cost of fixed assets provided under operating lease	(46 259)	(48 201)
Total net income from operating lease	5 158	7 935